GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: 1262 of 2022
First Date of Hearing: 10.08.2022
Order reserved on: 14.12.2023

Order Pronounced on: 08.02.2024

1. Smt. Prerna Sharma

2. Sh. Hemant Joshi Complainants
Both R/o: 108, New Priyadarshini

Apartment, Plot no.-19, Sector—S ,DgNarka,

Delhi- 110075 A Hens?

M/s New Look Builders and Developers Pvt. Respondent
Ltd. (Earlier known as ‘M/s Ansal Phalak

Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.)

Regd. Office at: 115, Ansal Bhawan 16,

Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi-110001

CORAM: y A

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal l/ Member
APPEARANCE:

Sh. Manoj Goswami (Advocate) B Complainants
Sh. Dhruv Gupta (Advocate) % 8 Respondent

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 12.04.2022 has been filed by the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short,
the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the Rules

Page 1 of 21



Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement
for sale executed inter se.
A. Unit and project related details
2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the
complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period,

if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No. | Particulars Details
1. Name of the project “ Alba Esencia”, Sector 67, Gurugram
2. Nature of the project =il JIntegrated Residential Colony including
RNty 4.»_ p housing
3. DTCP license no. and|21 of 2011 dated 24.03.2011 valid upto
validity status 0 1:123.03.2019
4. Name of licensee _- ' | |(Bisram S/o Shera and 20 others
5. RERA Regls}:ered/ 8 »ﬁ?‘tif-a-_ 36 of 2017 dated 27.10.2017 valid up to
registered ‘B 1.12.2019
6. Unitno. fa=/ Wf—ﬂ “E2214SF, ;sector/block E
o f ng per pageno. 49 of the complaint)
7. Unit area admeésurmg » 1@4 sq. ft.
] (As per pgge 10.49 of the complaint)
8. Allotment le,rtér B } 31.05.2011
(hs per page no. 34 of the complaint)
9. Date of approvﬁl of bulldmg 3},_ 10.2014
plan (As per page no. 3 of the reply)

10. Date of Execution of FBA.__ | 30:08.2011
As per.pageno. 45 of the complaint)

11. Date a2 tr:-pa?tg;e 108.0

agreement el As per'page no. 86 of the complaint)
1Z. Possession clause -7 |

-' |'Subject to clause 5.2 and further subject to

all the buyers of the dwelling units in the
sovereign floors, Esencia, making timely
payment, the company shall endeavor to
complete the development of residential
colony and the dwelling unit as far as
possible within 30(thirty) months with an
extended period of 6 months from the date
of execution of this agreement or the date
of sanction of the building plan whichever
falls later.
(As per page no. 56 of the complaint)

A/ Page 2 of 21



Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

F13. Due date of possession 31.10.2017

(Calculated as 30 months plus 6 months
from date of sanction of building plans ie.,
31.10.2014 being later.)

Note: Grace period is allowed as the same
is unqualified

(Inadvertently mentioned as 30.08.2014
in proceedings dated 14.12.2023)

14. Total sale consideration %76,78,800/-
(As per payment plan on page no. 37 of the
complaint)
15. Amount paid by the|%77,35438/-
complainants O3 "_;@_As per updated SOA submitted by the

"'_-"ggrplamant during proceedings dated
126110.2023)

v,
T

16. Occupation cer ﬁ te ﬂLZOZZ

/Completion cqrt;ﬁcat& | [Asp e no. 66 of the reply)
17. Offer of posses§f%n I aaie, 2922
4 G "-[fﬁs per page no. 68 of the reply)

18. Legal Notice - | 717129.08.2019
(for refund. oE the pald up (As per page no. 100 of the complaint)
amount) = . , | '

¢ i |
B. Facts of the. complam;

4 ]

3. The complainants has méd&thgfgi@@ng submlssmns =
S

I. That in the year 2

10, thg-sgs ruigm?mt@ded to develop a project
ﬂcor§ ?t’t

The respondent carried out sales promotion camps at various places of

-y
o

known as sovef_%eg' \lba, %seencia in sector-67, Gurugram.

National Capital Region (N'éRj'."buring one of such sales promotion
camps, the respondent came in contact with the complainants and
persuaded them to buy a floor in the upcoming project of the
respondent. Further while elaborating about the project, the
respondent’s marketing personnel had depicted that the project which
is coming up in Gurugram is one of the best and most luxurious

housing township.

A Page 3 of 21



3‘ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

II. That considering and believing the contentions of the respondent’s
marketing personnel, the complainants booked a dwelling unit bearing
no. E-2214 SF, having an area of 1394 sq. ft. for a basic sale
consideration of Rs.74,00,000/- and in this regard, an allotment letter
dated 31.05.2011 along with payment schedule was issued by the
respondent.

III. That consequently, the complainants had made a payment of
Rs.7,59,550/- as on date of issuance of allotment letter and further
made a payment of RSSOQ@OJ“OH 14.07.2011 and the same has
been duly acknowledged byfﬁe mi_épondent

IV. That on 30.08. 2011 the req "_'Qndent entered into a floor buyers

respondent w1th1n a period of 30 months, which was further

extendable by perxod of another 6 months; which was to be reckoned
from the date of'execution of this agreement or the date of sanction of
building plan, whichever falls’ later

V. Thatas per FBA, the vacant peaceful possession of the floor in question
was to be hafnded over l:‘?y %resppndent till August, 2014. The
complainants haye been c,onstantly making follow up with the
respondent for. delivering.the_possession’ of the dwelling unit in
question. However, the respondent has been constantly maintaining
and assuring that the construction is in progress and the possession
shall be handed over to the complainants 'very soon.

VL. That since the amount to be paid to the respondent was an exhorbitant
one, which was beyond the reach of the complainants, therefore, they
have to raise a home loan from financial institution. Initially they took

home loan from Indiabulls Housing Finance Limited and thereafter

a/ Page 4 of 21



GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

from Axis Bank Limited. A total home loan of Rs.57,73,812/- was taken

by the complainants. The loan raised from Indiabulls Housing Finance
Limited was settled with the financial institution on 19.06.2015 and
balance transfer was done with Axis Bank and all dues of Axis Bank
were too cleared by the complainants on 10.12.2018.

VI. That the complainants have been constantly pursuing with the
respondent for delivery of possession of floor in question. On
21.02.2018, the respondent issued a letter whereby the respondent
informed the complamantg"::fii;i..the respondent will be offering
possession in the month ofﬁtggt@{;}:er 2018.

VIII. That as the ‘September, 20}8" tlmellne was about to complete, the

complainants agam approached"{fhe office of the respondent and
enquired about the dellvery of possession as promised by the
respondent Vlde letter dated 21.02:2018 -but the respondent again
showed his ma’bil}ty to fulﬁl the prpmjse without any cogent reason.

IX. That an email was recex?e@ from the respondent on 25.09.2018
whereby in lieu of the dwelling ﬁmt in question, the respondent came
up with an offer that smce he ‘had not been able to develop the
aforesaid project --gnd dela-y._e‘f_ﬂ t-;ae possession beyond all permissible
limits, therefore, the resp.ondelnt‘.qffefed the complainants a plot of 270
sq. yds. for a price of Rs.1,35,00,000/-. Further, along with the email,
the respondent submitted a calculation sheet, wherein he has
calculated the return on investments at the rate of 10% per annum
which has been reckoned from 08.06.2011. The offer made by the
respondent was not accepted by the complainants as it was beyond
their financial reach and they insisted on refund along with interest.

X. That vide email dated 10.04.2019, the respondent has given a

@/ calculation to the complainants about the account statement wherein

Page 5 of 21



4.

B~

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

the date of delivery of possession has been depicted as 14.08.2014 and
against the effective basic price of Rs.66,14,713/- and Rs.2,78,800/-
towards EDC., Rs.30,000/- towards electric connection charges and
Rs.1,39,400/- towards Escalation Charges, the total of which comes to
Rs.70,62,913/- and the complainants have been shown to paid a sum of
Rs.77,09,913/-.

XI. That a period of almost 5 years had gone by and the respondent has

made an inordinate delay in_handing over of possession. Therefore,

vide legal notice dated< 2 , the complainants have sought

5
an ; along with interest amounting to
Rs.1,11,89,329/- and the same h’as been.delivered and received by the

respondent. But desplte the r é‘i ﬂ'étice, the respondent neither made

refund of the principal ot

response to the same nor refﬁﬁaéd the pald-up amount.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants have sought following relief(s):

i. Direct the respond';nt to déliver_the possession of the unit as per FBA
dated 30.08.2011

ii. Direct the respondent to pay: mtgrest at.the prescribed rate of interest
for every month o&delay from cﬁe date of possession till handing over
of possession.

iii. To revoke the registration of the respondent under section 7 of the Act
of 2016.

On the date of hearing the authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been
committed in relation to section 11(4) () of the Act to plead guilty or not
to plead guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent:

Page 6 of 21



Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

6. The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds:

L

1.

I1.

IV.

That at the outset, the respondent i.e., Ansal Phalak Infrastructure Pvt.
Ltd. (Now Known as “New Look Builders And Developers Pvt. Ltd.")
denies each and every assertion, averment, statement, allegation
made in the complaint filed by the complainants as false, frivolous,
vexatious and misleading, except for those which are matter of record
or are specifically admitted. The present complaint is nothing more
than an afterthought and has been made with sole purpose to

wrongfully gain at the. _t:o ,fc:'the respondent and to malign its

reputation in the market." g
That the complainants wei‘e 'allott“ed a unit in the project vide
allotment letter dated 31 052011 for a basic sale price of

i"‘ri

Rs.74,00,000/- and a flom: buyer s agreement was executed on
30.08.2011. |

That in terms of él,auste No. 5.1 of_f FBA, the respondent undertook to
complete the coflst-ructiori of the unit‘and to deliver its possession to
the complainants’ within thlrty SiX (36) months from the date of
execution of FBA i.e., 30.08:2011 or the date of receiving the approval
of the building :i;_ilan fromftlté-Departm_eht of Town and Country
Planning i.e,, 31.10.2014, whichever s later.

That till date the complainants have paid Rs.73,83,165/- towards the
basic sale price of the unit, Rs.2,76,012/- towards the External
Development Charges and Rs.49,999/- towards the interest for
delayed payment.

That the construction of the unit was completed by the respondent in
February, 2022 thereafter the application for Occupancy Certificate of
the unit was filed in the Department of District Town Planner,

Gurugram in March, 2022. Subsequently, the Occupancy Certificate of
Page 7 of 21



B GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

the unit was issued by the Department of District Town Planner,
Gurugram on 17.11.2022.

VI. That subsequent to the receipt of the Occupancy Certificate, the
respondent vide email dated 07.12.2022 apprised the complainants
about the receipt of the Occupancy Certificate and requested them to
take possession of the unit, however the complainants had not replied
to the said email.

VII.  That delay in handing over of prolect has been caused due to license

granted for additional la‘nf'

& ?alaYOut plan of the housing project
R changed which led to delay in

certain approvals from gmmpetent authorities and consequently

caused delay in'the overall- ﬁsti'uctlon of the said project. Many of

the buyers who ,have b;okedj-:the ﬂats;/v-llla in the project have
defaulted in making the timély payment for which reason also the
project was délayed
VIII. That non- payrnent “of the mstalments by the allottees is a ‘force
majeure’ c1rcumStance, as s‘talsed i clause 5.2 of the FBA.
Furthermore, the other reasons for delay in project are stoppage of
construction acuymes ln;,,@R?egg@n by the orders of courts, non-
availability of construction materlal and labour, demonetisation of
currency and. change of ‘tax regime, ‘implementation of GST,
implementation of nationwide ‘lockdown’ to contain the spread of
‘Covid-19’, etc. Moreover, all these situations and adverse conditions
is ‘force majeure’ circumstances which are beyond the control of the
respondent.
IX. That the said project of the respondent has been delayed because of
‘force majeure’ situation which is beyond the control of the

respondent. Vide clause 5.2 of the FBA, the complainants have agreed
Page 8 of 21



0] GURU@QAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

and duly acknowledged that in case the development of the said
dwelling unit is delayed for any reasons beyond the control of the
respondent, then no claim whatsoever by way of any compensation
shall lie against the respondent. Therefore, the complainants in terms
of the FBA have agreed and undertook to waive all their rights and
claims in such situation.

X.  That the delay in handing over the possession of the dwelling unit/

apartment has been caused due to the various reasons which were

beyond the control of the: "'.Qﬁdent Following important aspects

S ReY
are relevant which are su%&ggteﬁ for the kind consideration of the

Hon'ble Authorlty AN ;_a A

a. Non-bookmg of a]l ﬂo&r&? units. seriously affected the
constructlon -lt is subfﬁi&edﬁhat the global recession badly hit
the economy and particularly the-real estate sector. The
construction-of project of the respondent is dependent on the
amount of momes received from the bookings made and monies
received henceforth; in f‘orm of instalments paid by the allottees.
However, it is submitted th-at during the prolonged effect of the
global rece,ssmn the nurpbeg;" of bookmgs made by the prospective
purchasers reduced drastlcally in comparison to the expected
bookings anticipated by the respondent at the time of launch of
the project. The reduced number of bookings along with the fact
that several allottees of the project either defaulted in making
payment of the instalment or cancelled booking in the project,

resulted in less cash flow to the respondent, henceforth, causing

delay in the construction work of the project.

/a" Page 9 of 21



Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

b. Other various challenges being faced by the respondent: The
following various problems which are beyond the control of the
respondent seriously affected the construction;

a) Lack of adequate sources of finance;
b) Shortage of labor;
¢) Rising manpower and material costs;
d) Approvals and procedural difficulties.
In addition to the aforesal.d challenges the following factors also
\ , t;e offer of possession;
ﬂgi;ﬂrtage of water in the region which
affected the, conatructldn works,

ii. There was shortage of br%(s due to restrictions imposed by

iii. Unexpected sudden declaration of demonetization policy by
the Cenfral*f.Governmeilt, affected the construction work of the
respondeht in.a serious way for many months. Non-availability
of cash-in-hand: affe'été’d“the availability of labor;

iv. Recession in economy -al50 resulted in availability of labour
and raw materials be;co mmg scarce;

v. There was shortage of labour due to implementation of social
schemes like National Rural Employment Guarantee Act
(NREGA) and Jawaharlal Nehru Urban Renewal Mission
(JNNURM);

vi. Direction by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal &
Environmental authorities to stop the construction activities
for some time on regular intervals to reduce air pollution in

NCR region.

Page 10 of 21



GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

XI. That it is pertinent to mention here that the construction of the
project was stopped several times during the year 2016, 2017, 2018

- and 2019 by the order of EPCA, HSPCB, NGT and the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India. It is most respectfully submitted that due to the
increase in the level of pollution in the NCR region, the Hon'ble
Supreme Court vide its order dated 14.11.2019 passed in the matter

of “MC Mehta Vs Union of India & Others” imposed complete ban on
construction and excavation, work across the NCR region from

04.11.2019, which was_ ultamately lifted on 14.02.2020. Ban on

construction caused lrrepaL r "ZL\gﬁmage to the delivery timelines and
the real estate developers ﬁgancgs as'the respondent was not able to
undertake any construcl;?;JHHWGfI;cTaurlng the aforesaid period and the
same was beyond the contffﬁ bftﬁe respondent.

XIl. Thatitis subm-ltt:_ed that in order to curb-down the air pollution the
Environment . & Pollution (Prevention & Control) Authority, for
National Capital Region, has reviewed the urgent action that needs to
be taken for the i“mp'léméntaﬁoﬁ of the Graded Response Action Plan
(GRAP) vide its notlﬁcatlon dated EPCA-R/2020/L-38 dated
08.10.2020 and has 1mpose§ lﬁan onthe use of diesel generator set
with effect from 15.10 2020, whlch has. further led to delay in the
construction beingraised. '

XII. That all the above stated problems are beyond the control of the
respondent. It may be noted that the respondent had at many
occasions orally communicated to the complainants that if the
respondent is unable to construct the unit, the respondent shall offer
anothér residential unit of a similar value for which the allottees shall

not raise any objections. The respondent could not complete the said

Page 11 of 21



GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

project due to certain unforeseen circumstances which are
completely beyond the control of the developer.

XIV. That it is submitted that the complainants have prayed for reliefs
which otherwise have to be claimed in a suit for possession, damages
and recovery of money, after paying appropriate court fee. That in
order to avoid the payment of court fee, the complainants have not
raised a dispute of a civil nature, which requires elaborate evidence to
be led and which cannot bg.._gdjudicated upon under the summary
jurisdiction of the Hon'b:le'-zﬁﬁthbnity. In this view of the matter, the

complaint is liable to be dis s ,;%%9 with costs.

XV. Thatitis submltted that tﬁé ﬂbor buyer’s agreement delineates the

respective 11ab111t1es of the compldmants as well as respondent in case
of breach of any of the conditions specified therein. In this view of the
matter, the comp;amt is not. maintamable in law and is liable to be
dismissed in llmme |

XVI. That it is submitted'- that th; di;puté between the parties involves
complicated questmhs of fai:ts .and-law, which necessarily entails
leading of copious evxdence The issues raised by the complainants
cannot be addressed before th,'e-- Hon’ble Authority, which follows a
summary proced_ﬁre. In this .'vié'w of the matter, the complaint is liable
to be dismissed. '

XVIL. That it is further submitted that the complainants have filed the
frivolous complaint with false averments, only with a malafide

intention to make illegal enrichment at the cost of respondent.

7. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

A/ Page 12 of 21



A

Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission made

by the parties.

. The complainants have filed additional written submissions seeking

directions for the respondent to complete the pending work without any
delay i.e., concretization of the approach road, signage of the allotted and
dedicated parking slot, furnishing and finishing of the terrace etc. or pay
towards the completion of these pending works to the complainants which
has been taken on record. The complamants through additional written
submissions have requested t@ mmct the respondent to complete the
remaining finishing work falrmgw,gggh the complainants/allottees are at
liberty to approach the Ad]uq;lgating Officer for the relief within the
purview of Section 14 of the Act of 201% |
E. Jurisdiction ofthe authorlty

. The respondent has' raised a pre_llminary submission/objection the

authority has no'--jix\fiédi-ction to enﬁertain the present complaint. The
objection of the respondént regarding rejection of complaint on ground of
jurisdiction stands rejected. The a‘uthority observes that it has territorial
as well as subject matter ]urlsdrctlcm to ad]udlcate the present complaint
for the reasons given- Belaws | L

E.I Territorial lurlsd,l_c_l:_lon. |
As per notification no;'1./92/-2’0,157'-1TCP' dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project
in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram District,
therefore this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with

the present complaint.

E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction
Page 13 of 21



L r

10.

1.

B HARERA
EON GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11
(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the case
may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may
be, to the allottees, or the common_areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case maxb&

Section 34-Functions of the Authority: =
34(f) of the Act provides to ensure,ﬁarggrance of the obligations cast upon the
promoters, the allottees and the real g& agents under this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complamt regarding non-compliance of
obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating offic?r if pursued by the complainants at a
later stage. \Z\ | | |

F. Findings on objections raised by the respondent:
F.I Objection regarding delay due to force majeure circumstances
The respondent-promoter raised a contention that the construction of the

project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as various
orders passed by the courts, non-availability of construction material and
labour, demonetisation = of | currency and ' change of tax regime,
implementation of GST, non-payment of instalment by different allottees
of the project and lockdown due to outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic which
further led to shortage of labour. But all the pleas advanced in this regard
are devoid of merit. Further, the authority has gone through the
possession clause of the agreement and observed that the respondent-
developer proposes to handover the possession of the allotted unit within

a period of 30 months plus grace period of six months from the date of

Page 14 of 21



P

12.

GUR_U_GR_AM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

execution of agreement or date of approval of building plan, whichever is
later. In the present case, the date of execution of agreement is 30.08.2011
and date of approval of building plan is 31.10.2014 as taken from the
documents on record. The due date is calculated from the date of approval
of building plan being later, so, the due date of subject unit comes out to be
31.10.2017. Further as per HARERA notification no. 9/3-2020 dated
26.05.2020, an extension of 6 months is granted for the projects having
completion/due date on or after 25.03.2020. The authority put reliance
judgment of Hon’ble Delhi ngh éourtm case titled as M/s Halliburton

TR 7 g i
LAl iy

W

Offshore Services Inc. V/S Vedanta ._I‘.td. & Anr. bearing no. 0.M.P (I)

(Comm.) no. 88/ 2020 and lLAs |696-3697/2020 dated 29.05.2020

i & P ,\?;,Ll‘- 5
which has observed that- .~ = 0

s

“69, The past non-performance of the Contractor cannot be condoned due to the
COVID-19 lockdown in March 2020 in India. The Contractor was in breach since
September 2019. Opportunities were given to the Contractor to cure the same
repeatedly. Despite the same, the Contractor could not complete the Project. The
outbreak of a pandemic cannot be used as an excuse for non- performance of a
contract for which the deadlines were much before the outbreak itself.”

The completion date of the aforesaid project in which the subject unit is
being allotted to the complainants is 31.10.2017 ie, before 25.03.2020.
Therefore, an extension of 6 months is not to be given over and above the
due date of handing oVer posééésio-h in view of notification no. 9/3-2020
dated 26.05.2020, on account of force majeure conditions due to outbreak
of Covid-19 pandemic. The due date of subject unit comes out to be
31.10.2017, prior to the occurance of Covid-19 restrictions and hence, the
respondent cannot be benefitted for his own wrong. The events taking
place such as restriction on construction due to weather conditions were
for a shorter period of time and are yearly one and do not impact on the
project being developed by the respondent. Though some allottees may

not be regular in paying the amount due but the interest of all the

Page 15 of 21



> GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

stakeholders concerned with the said project cannot be put on hold due to
fault of on hold due to fault of some of the allottees. Thus, the
promoter/respondent cannot be given any leniency based on aforesaid
reasons and the plea advanced in this regard is untenable.

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants:
G.I Direct the respondent to handover the possession and pay
interest for every month of delay, on the amount paid so far, at the
rate mandate by Act of 2016
13. The relief(s) sought by the complainants are taken together being inter-

connected. 3 2%

l.l..:q.lﬁ?/ j
14.In the present complaint, thé*’”f:’,ﬁ_’;‘ﬁl’a}nants intend to continue with the

‘V.'él

U %I. 3
ession charges as provided under the

project and are seeking dela}.';ibﬁsls

proviso to section 18(1) of the-.}i(‘;&—ﬁége;lB(_l) proviso reads as under:

“Section 18: - Retq?q-‘dfamo&ﬁ' and "fﬁ;oen's_atign'_
18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of an
apartment, plot, or'building, — | -

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be,paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the
handing over of the possession, at such rate as.may be prescribed."

(Emphasis supplied)

15. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainants areigegking_ delay possession charges at the
prescribed rate as -pef?‘th'e Act 0f2016: Section 18 provides that where an
allottee does not intend to ' withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by
the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed

under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18 and
sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-sections (4) and (7)
of section 19, the “interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India
highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:

Page 16 of 21



€O GURUGR AM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending rate
(MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark lending rates which the

State Bank of India may fix from time to time for lending to the general public.
16. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

17.Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginq’l{ c?&ﬁfjendmg rate (in short, MCLR) as on
date i.e., 08.02.2024 is 8.85%. Accordi

will be marginal cost of lendi_hé é@fe#ﬁ%ie, 10.85%.

18. The definition of term ‘lnteréséﬁskﬂ%ﬁned under section 2(za) of the Act

ngly, the prescribed rate of interest

T

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable topay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant
section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest" means the.rates of interest payable by the promoter or the allottee, as
the case may be. JIE RECY
Explanation. —For the purpose of this-clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable fromith llottee by the promoter, in case of default,
shall be equal to the'rate gffnteéﬁsgwe%ch the-promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of défaﬁ?t;* A . .

(ii) the interest payable by the promoter-to the. allottee shall be from the date the
promoter received the-amount:or, any. part thereof till the date the amount or part
thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to
the promoter shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

19. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall be
charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85% by the respondent /promoter
which is the same as is being granted to the complainants in case of
delayed possession charges.

20. During the proceedings of the day dated 14.12.2023, the counsel for both

the parties have confirmed that the possession of the unit has been handed
Page 17 of 21



Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

over after offer of possession made on 09.12.2022 and conveyance deed
has also been executed. During the proceedings dated 08.02.2024, the
counsel for the respondent stated that as per clause 5.1 of the FBA, the
possession of the unit is to be handed over within 30 months with an
extended period of 6 months from the execution of agreement or sanction
of building plans, whichever falls later. The building plans of the unit was
approved on 31.10.2014 and hence, the due date of possession comes out
to be 31.10.2017 including 6 months unconditional grace period. The
occupation certificate of the: umt%&&'ecewed on 17.11.2022, but the unit
was not offered to the commmmm’- as the complaint was filed by the
complainants on 12.04,2022 (madvertently mentioned as March, 2022 in
proceedings of the day dateci Oé 02 2024] seeking refund of the paid-up
amount. Though the complaina:ﬁi?have later amended the relief from
refund to taking - the possession and delayed possession charges
08.02.2023 (madvertently menuéned as March, 2023 in proceedings of
the day dated 08.02. 2924.,) and the same ‘was allowed and possession of
the unit was handed over in ].uly, 2023. The counsel for the respondent
further mentioned that keeping~in view the refund request of the
complainants, the reSpondent‘alé not-go ahead for completing the
finishing work of the unit leadiﬂg to delay in obtaining occupation
certificate. The counsel for the complainants stated that the FBA was
executed on 30.08.2011 and as per possession clause, the unit was to be
handed over within 3 years from the date of execution of FBA ie,
30.08.2014 and there was an inordinate delay on the part of the
respondent in taking approval of the building plans while the payments
have been sought from 14.07.2011 onwards. But the counsel for the
respondent clarified that the complainants have opted for the construction

linked payment plan and as per the payment plan, the payment was
Page 18 of 21



Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

demanded on commencement of construction w.e.f 25.06.2015 i.e., only
after approval of building plans.

21.0n consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is
satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of
the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause 5.1 of floor buyer’s agreement executed
between the parties on 30.08.2011, the possession of the subject unit was
to be delivered by 31.10.2017. /=

22.Section 19(10) of the Act obfiggjtiee allottee to take possession of the

subject unit within 2 months ﬁf;'dn{ the “date of receipt of occupation
certificate. In the pre;ent complamt }:he occupation certificate has been
obtained by the respondent—bullder and offered the possession of the
subject unit on 09.12.2022 to the complamants after obtaining occupation
certificate on 17.11.2022: So, it can be said that the complainants would
come to know about the eccupation certificate only upon the date of offer
of possession. But the ‘unit was noj: handed over as in view of delay in
completion of the unit, the complainants have filed the complaint for
refund of the paid amount: whlch was later amended only on 08.02.2023
for possession of the ‘unit and delayed possession charges. During
proceedings of the day dated 08.02.2024, the counsel for the respondent
stated that the occupation certificate for the unit was obtained on
17.11.2022 but respondent/promoter did not go ahead for completing the
finishing work of the unit in view of the request of the complainants for
refund of the paid-up amount and hence delay possession interest for the
period after filing of above complaint is not maintainable as the
complainants/allottee declared their wish to withdraw from the project

and filed the present complaint for refund of the paid-up amount. In view
Page 19 of 21



23,

24.

:'- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

of the above, the delayed possession charges shall be payable from the due
date of possession i.e., 31.10.2017 till filing of complaint i.e., 12.04.2022 as
the delay in completion of the unit beyond the said period cannot be

attributed solely on the respondent.

G.II To revoke the registration of the respondent under section 7 of
the Act of 2016.

The project namely “Alba Escencia” was registered under section 5 of the
Act of 2016 vide registration number 336 of 2017 dated 27.10.2017,
which was valid up to 31.12. 2019 As per the information available on the
website of the Authority, it 1s a lagsed project and no application was
made for extension of the said reglstratlon The occupation certificate of
the project has been recelved on 17.11.2022 i.e. after expiry of
registration therefore, the prom_oter is liable to further extension of the
said project. Accoi'dingly, the planning branch is directed to take the
necessary action as per provisions of the Act of 2016.
H. Directions of the Authority:
Hence, the authority ..ﬁereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 37 of th'e:-A'ct?'to ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promoter as per thg functlon entrusted to the authority
under section 34(f): AN
i. The respondent is directed to pay delayed possession interest at the
prescribed rate i.e;, 10.85% per annum for every month of delay on the
amount paid by the complainants from due date of possession i.e.,
30.10.2017 till date of filing of complaint i.e., 12.04.2022 as per proviso
to section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.
ii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent-builder to comply with
the directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences

would follow.

Page 20 of 21



GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1262 of 2022

iil.

iv.

Vi.

The cost of Rs.10,000/- imposed on respondent vide order dated
14.02.2023 shall be included in the decretal amount.

The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainants
which is not the part of the floor buyer’s agreement.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee(s) by the promoter, in
case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e, 10.85% by
the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.e., the
delayed possession charges:'_";"'?’ﬂf‘? Se

The respondent is dlrectedﬁ;%ﬁg@‘plete the remaining finishing work
failing which the compia;na;ft’s

lotl;ees are at liberty to approach the
Adjudicating Ofﬁcer for theil:‘eh&f %thm the purview of Section 14 of
the Act of 2016,

25. Complaint stands d}sposed of

26. File be consigned to reglst'ry

(VllayaKumawG’byal]

e
Haryana Regl Estatég{%n tor‘yAuthomty Gurugram
Dated: 08:02.2024,

Page 21 of 21



